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Further, the Ohio EPA has the authority to seek civil penalties as provided in ORC 6111.09 which
states:

6111.09 (A) Any person who violates section 6111.07 of the Revised Code shall pay a civil
penalty of not more than ten thousand dollars per day of violation...

The most recent violations documented in a Notice of Violation letter to Mr. Herd dated June 20, 2011,
and the associated required remedies are summarized below:

- Barren area at site of old treatment plant must be stabilized by (mulch, grass, etc...)

-	 Barren area in rear of middle school must be stabilized by (mulch, grass, etc..)

-	 Barren area at west end of middle school must be stabilized by (mulch, grass, etc...)

-	 Barren area along ditch adjacent to road between middle school and high school must
be stabilized by (mulch, grass, etc...)

-	 Stabilization of barren areas must be implemented for all areas of final grade within
seven (7) days.

-	 There shall be no discharge of sediment to waters of the state.

-	 Bovis Lend Lease must submit a co-permittee notice of intent construction storm water
permit application no later than June 30, 2011.

- The sediment impoundments appear to have exceeded their 50 percent capacity will
require cleaning. Also, the western sediment basin and outfall structure had excessive
debris. Please remove the debris from the impoundment and outfall structure.

If significant progress towards addressing these violations has not been made by June 30, 2011, Ohio
EPA will initiate legal action to enforce the permit requirements and to protect the environment.
Administrative or judicial orders with monetary penalties will be sought. Each addressee of this letter
is a potentially responsible partyfor the environmental and/or permit violations that have and are
occurring on site.

If you have any questions, please contact Greg Sanders at oreg.sanders(epa.ohio.qov or at (614)
728-3851.

Sincerely,

Erin Sherer
Supervisor
Compliance and Enforcement
Division of Surface Water
Central District Office

ec:	 Greg Sanders, Ohio EPA, CDO-DSW
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